PRIVACY POLICY

1. Basic Information

Cintra Infraestructuras S.A.	
	Legitimation
Users management and attention to their requests.	- Consent of the interested party.
Ferrovial Group Companies.	
Access, rectify and delete the data, the Additional Information.	as well as other rights, as explained in
See the section with additional Protection.	and detailed Information on Data
	Users management and attention to their requests. Ferrovial Group Companies. Access, rectify and delete the data, the Additional Information. See the section with additional

2. Additional information

This Privacy Policy regulates the treatment of data collected by Cintra Infraestructuras S.A. (hereinafter, the COMPANY) through this Website. This Policy is an integral element of the Legal Notice.

The User guarantees that the information provided is true, accurate, complete and up-to-date, and is responsible for any damage or loss, direct or indirect, that may be caused as a result of breach of such obligation.

In the event that the data provided allows a third party to be identified, the User expressly guarantees that the said third party has been informed about the purposes for which the data is made available to the COMPANY and that the required consent to do so has been obtained.

Regarding the personal data requested through the enabled forms, it will be necessary for the User to provide, at least, those marked with an asterisk, since, if these data considered necessary are not supplied, the COMPANY will not be able to accept and manage their request.

2.1 Who is responsible for the treatment of the User's personal data?

Identity: Cintra Infraestructuras S.A. Postal address: Plaza Manuel Gómez Moreno, nº 2, Edificio Alfredo-Mahou, 28020, de Madrid. Telephone: +34 914185600 Email address: <u>www.cintra.es</u> Data Protection Officer:<u>dpd@ferrovial.com</u> / C/Príncipe de Vergara 135, 28002 de Madrid.

2.2 For what purpose do we treat the personal data of the User?

The personal data collected through the Website will be incorporated into files owned by the COMPANY in order to manage the Users and respond to their requests and queries.

Additionally we inform you about the possible treatment of data of users of social networks through the corporate profiles of the COMPANY with the purposes allowed in each social network, including analytical purposes. The organization of contests and / or promotions in these networks, where appropriate, will be regulated in a specific way.

2.3 To which recipients will your data be communicated?

The COMPANY informs that its data may be communicated to the companies of the Ferrovial Group for the fulfillment of the same informed purposes. The companies of the Ferrovial Group are all those companies or entities that are part of that group for the purposes of article 42 of the Commercial Code and, in particular, the companies listed in the report of the latest consolidated annual accounts published on the website <u>www.ferrovial.com</u>. The Ferrovial Group companies

are mainly engaged in the following activities: (i) construction, (ii) management of transport infrastructure and airports, (iii) real estate and (iv) services.

2.4 What is the legitimacy for the treatment of your data?

The legal basis of the treatments and / or assignments of data that have just been exposed is based on the consent of the User.

2.5 How long will we keep your data?

The data will be kept for the necessary time to attend them and during the years necessary to comply with the applicable legal obligations, as the case may be.

2.6 What are your rights when you provide us with your data?

The User has the right to access their personal data, to carry them, as well as to request the rectification of inaccurate data or, where appropriate, to request their deletion when, among other reasons, the data is no longer necessary for the purposes that were collected.

In certain circumstances, the interested parties may (i) request the limitation of the processing of their data, in which case we will only keep them for the exercise or defense of claims (ii) oppose the processing of their data based on reasons related to their situation in particular, in which case we will stop processing the data, except for compelling legitimate reasons or for the exercise or defense of claims.

To exercise the data protection rights, or revoke the consents provided, the User can write to Ferrovial, SA, Calle Príncipe de Vergara, 135, 28002 Madrid, indicating as a reference "Data Protection" and including its name, surnames, copy of your ID, an address for the purpose of notifications and the right you wish to exercise.

The User may submit a claim to the Spanish Agency for Data Protection (<u>www.agpd.es</u>), especially when satisfaction has not been obtained in the exercise of the lawful rights. Additionally, in relation to the companies of the Spanish Ferrovial Group or those that carry out data processing of a personal nature in Spain, you can contact our Data Protection Delegate by writing to <u>dpd@ferrovial.com</u> or C / Príncipe de Vergara 135, 28002 from Madrid.